
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2023 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: THE GREENWOOD CENTRE, 37 GREENWOOD PLACE, NW5 1LB 

 
Members: William Upton KC (Chairman) 

Ray Booth, (Barnet Mencap) 
Nick Bradfield, (Dartmouth Park 
Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee) 
John Foley 
Merlin Fox, (Heath Hands) 
Matthew Frith, (London Wildlife 
Trust) 
Colin Gregory, (Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson, (Highgate 
Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson, (Marylebone 
Birdwatching Society) 
Simon Hunt, (Open Spaces Society) 
Sharlene McGee, (Leonard 
Cheshire) 
 

Helen Payne, (Friends of Kenwood) 
Harunur Rashid, (Black and Minority Ethnic 
Communities representative) 
Susan Rose, (Highgate Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee) 
Ellin Stein, (Mansfield Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee & Neighbourhood 
Association Committee) 
Richard Sumray, (London Council for Sport 
and Recreation) 
Jeff Waage, (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
David Walton, (Representative of Clubs 
using facilities on the Heath) 
John Weston, (Hampstead Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
Simon Williams, (Vale of Health Society) 
Steve Ripley, (Ramblers Association) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following 

the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may 
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical 
difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
 

 a) Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held on 7 
November 2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

  To agree the public minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
meeting held on 7 November 2022.  

 
 b) Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 

Committee  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  To note the public minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee meeting held on 7 December 2022.  

 
4. KENWOOD MASTERPLAN 
 

 To receive a presentation of English Heritage. 
(Verbal Update). 
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
5. SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS 
 

 To receive the draft action points of the Hampstead Heath Sports & Wellbeing Forum 
meeting held on 15 December 2022.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
6. ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
 
 



3 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF THE LONDON WILDLIFE TRUST 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
9. HEATH HANDS JANUARY UPDATE 
 

 To receive Heath Hands update from January 2023.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 17 April 2023 
19 June 2023 
 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 

Guildhall, West Wing, Committee Rooms on Monday, 7 November 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chairman) 
John Foley 
Merlin Fox 
Colin Gregory 
Michael Hammerson 
Dr Gaye Henson 
Simon Hunt 
Helen Payne 
Richard Sumray 
Jeff Waage 
David Walton 
John Weston 
 

 
Officers: 
Jonathan Meares 
Declan Gallagher 
Paul Maskell 
Stefania Horne 
Blair Stringman 

- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Ray Both (Barnet Mencap). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 
Committee held on 26 September 2022 be approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) suggested a 
correction on page 9 on the section on grass management paragraph two 
should read, ‘in what circumstances would less than annual cutting be 
considered appropriate.’ 
 
3.1 Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 

Park Committee  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



The Committee were informed by the Town Clerk that the draft minutes of the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee were ready 
for distribution and would be sent outside of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That, the draft minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park Committee be received outside the meeting. 
 

4. SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS  
The Committee received a report of draft action points of the Hampstead Heath 
Sports & Wellbeing Forum. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association), asked for an 
update on the Parliament Hill athletic track project regarding timings and 
approval processes. Members were informed that there were no significant 
changes since the last meeting. It was noted that a review was being 
considered and Members would be provided with an update at the next 
meeting. The Assistant Director also confirmed the London Youth Games 
would take place on the 19th November 2022. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) asked if an 
update could be provided on funding improvements to cricket facilities at 
Parliament Hill, Highgate Woods and the Heath Extensions. The Assistant 
Director confirmed that the proposal is at consultation stage and key users are 
being contacted.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

5. DIRECTORS UPDATE  
The Committee noted the report was withdrawn.  
 

6. ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, 
providing the Assistant Director’s Update.  
 
Concerning the Sub-Divisional Plan, the Assistant Director reported that the 
national lottery heritage fund had been approached and they were positive 
about the Highgate Woods kiln restoration project, it was noted that a funding 
application was currently being drawn up. The Assistant Director said work had 
been undertaken with the Heath and Hampstead Society regarding the issue of 
grazing, including discussing the possibility of sheep grazing returning to the 
Heath. Members were also informed that the Affordable Art Fair had been 
moved to 6th May to avoid a clash with the coronation of His Majesty King 
Charles III. 
 
In response to questions raised by a Member (London Council for Sport and 
Recreation), the Assistant Director confirmed a team had now been allocated to 
deal with licence schemes and progress needed to be made on implementing 
licences. Regarding planning concerning Murphy’s Yard, it was noted that the 
no proposals have been re-submitted and the Natural Environment Department 
would work to feed into any new proposal. Concerning the café tendering, the 

Page 6



Assistant Director said surveyor site visits were scheduled for the coming week. 
Regarding waste and recycling, the Committee were informed about the 
challenges of litter management during the summer and the extent of the good 
weather. Concerning biosecurity, the Committee were notified that the Natural 
Environment Department was working with DEFRA on a pilot project at 
Highgate Wood for pheromone disruptions concerning oak processionary moth, 
it was hoped that this project would assist with a nature-based solution to 
manage the issue rather than large-scale spraying. 
 
In response to a question on visitor numbers at Hampstead Heath raised by a 
Member (Heath and Hampstead Society) the Assistant Director noted that the 
Natural Environment Department wanted to strengthen its knowledge of where 
visitors were coming from and what it offered at a local level but also those who 
visit from distance, and this was being considered under a strategic framework. 
 
A Member (London Council for Sport and Recreation) suggested that a report 
on how the midterm strategy would be reviewed be brought to Committee at a 
future meeting. 
 
Events 
 
In response to questions by Members on the Affordable Arts Fair, the Assistant 
Director noted that discussions take place each year regarding financial 
circumstances, including how the partnership can be strengthened to continue 
to generate income.  
 
Swimming 
 
The Assistant Director informed Members that the swimming season was 
extremely busy due to the good weather, it was noted that the Lido offered 
good community events that boosted participation. Members noted upcoming 
events taking place including the Christmas and New Year’s Day dip. The 
Assistant Director said capital projects for the Ponds infrastructure 
improvement continued to progress well 
[...]
ly oaks 
which would be marked and planted in line with ancient hedgerows, and the 
point raised would also be considered.  
 
Good News 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the Heath Extension playground, noting it 
had been a partnership project with the community which had raised nearly 
£50,000, thanks were given to all those involved in the project. In response to a 
question raised by a Member regarding the Heath extension playground, the 
committee discussed the naming of the playground.  It was decided that this 
should be discussed at a local level by the residents association in conjunction 
with other interest groups, and their views would be sought before it was 
considered further by the committee. 
 
The Assistant Director informed the committee that Hampstead Heath had one 
of the highest participation figures for learning and participation this summer 
with over 12,000 children involved in play activities and 8,000 in learning 
activities with schools.  
 
A Member (Friends of Kenwood) commented that in future when planning 
educational activities further collaboration with the Heath and Kenwood estate 
should be considered. The Member also informed the Committee that there 
was a master planning exercise taking place regarding Kenwood.   
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Assistant Director said it was 
important to have an overview of the various way participation takes place, 

Page 8



Members were also informed that there was a strategic framework for the 
Natural Environment Department that has been reviewed which focuses on 
learning and participation.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

7. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY PROJECT  
The Committee received a presentation of the Executive Director, Environment, 
providing information on the Climate Action Strategy for 2020-2027. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the presentation and note the contents.  
 

8. HEATH HANDS NOVEMBER UPDATE  
The Committee received the draft action points of the Hampstead Heath Sports 
& Wellbeing Forum from November 2022. 
 
The Chairman asked if further information could be provided on the opening of 
an interpretation centre. The Committee was informed that an opportunity 
would be available for people to visit the Dairy and learn more about the 
ecology of the Heath with further information to be provided at the next 
Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The Committee noted the dates of the next meeting.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.15pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chair) 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
John Beyer 
Councillor Marcus Boyland 
Timothy Butcher 
John Foley 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Caroline Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Emily Hills 
Pauline Lobo 
Wendy Mead 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Alethea Silk 
 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass 
Jako Beatrix 
Neil Chambers 
Ellen Fouweather 
Declan Gallagher 
Elisabeth Hannah 
Joanne Hill 
Stefania Horne 
Paul Maskell 
Simon Owen 
Blair Stringman 
Edward Wood 
 

- Natural Environment Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Natural Environment Department 
- Natural Environment Department 
- Natural Environment Department  
- Natural Environment Department 
- Natural Environment Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
RESOLVED – That Pauline Lobo, nominated by the Ramblers’ Association, be 
appointed as a Member of the Management Committee for the consideration of 
business relating to Hampstead Heath, in accordance with the London 
Government Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew McMurtrie. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3b



 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Timothy Butcher declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 5, 
regarding the appointment of a contractor for the delivery of a landscape scale 
project around Burnham Beeches and encompassing the National 
Trust/Dorneywood Trust land. It was noted Timothy Butcher was a Member of 
Buckinghamshire Council. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 5 October 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OTHER MINUTES  
 
4.1 Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee  
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes be noted. 
 

5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Environment 
concerning the Director’s update on the work of the Natural Environment 
Division and Environment Department since the last Committee in October 
2022. It was noted that the new descriptions of what the individual open spaces 
charities did had not yet been finalised and the wording provided in the report 
would be subject to further revision before the Charity Commission website was 
updated. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

6. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director, Environment 
concerning an update on matters relating to Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park since October 2022. 
 
In res
[...]
 London 
Wildlife Trust (LWT) would be a suitable alternative body, as they also 
represent ecological interests. It was noted that a prospective candidate 
had been approached by the LWT and confirmation of their interest was 
awaited. The views of the Consultative Committee would also be sought 
before any appointment came back to the Management Committee for 
decision. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That, the following matters relate to business under the remit of 
the Court of Common Council acting for the City Corporation as charity Trustee, 
to which Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 public 
access to meetings provisions do not apply. The following items contain 
sensitive information which it is not in the best interests of the charity to 
consider in a public meeting (engaging similar considerations as under 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act) and will be considered in 
non-public session. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 
2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.32pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



  

 

Attending    

Alderman Gregory Jones GJ (Chair) Deputy Chairman Hampstead Heath 

Management Committee 

Richard Sumray RS Hampstead Heath Consualtive Committee 

David Walton DW Hampstead Heath Consualtive Committee 

Emma Rae ER Parliament Hill Fields Lido  

Mary Powell MP Kenwood Ladies’ Bathing Pond 

Chris Piesold CP Licenced Activity - Winter Swimming Club   

Joseph Lowe JL Athletics  

Sandy
[...]



Committee Dated: 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee  16 January 2023 

Subject: 
Fees and Charges 2023-24  

Public 
  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 4, 5, 11 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director Environment  

For Discussion 
  
  Report author: Stefania Horne, Assistant Director - 

Environment Department  
 

Summary 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports and services 

provided at Hampstead Heath for 2023-24.  

The increase is in line with benchmarking and based on cost recovery, considering that 

the main costs are salary costs and also to continue to facilitate participation, taking 

account the rising costs of living.   

It is proposed that the majority of charges are increased by 5% or increased to align 

with relevant benchmarks, as set out in appendix 1. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

• The Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee discuss the proposed fees and 

charges for 2023-24, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
1. Charges for a wide range of services, recreation and sporting activities provided 

across the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces are reviewed annually, to 

ensure that prices and ticket options are relevant and appropriate.  
 

2. The income generated from fees and charges contribute towards the cost of 

providing sports and recreational facilities across Hampstead Heath. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

3. Sports fees and charges are not based on full cost recovery and are significantly 

subsidised by the Charities to promote participation in formal and informal recreation 

to support health and well-being.  

Proposed Cha
[...]
Price on 
Application 

 

 
FILMING & PHOTOGRAPHY 

Charges 
1/4/2021  

 

Charges 
1/4/2022  

Proposed 
Charges 
1/4/2023  

  

Filming  Price on 
application 

Price on 
Application 

Price on 
Application 

Photography  Price on 
Application 

Price on 
Application 

Price on 
Application 

 

Page 50



Committee: 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion  
Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
Committee – For Decision 
 

Dated: 
16 January 2023 
 
8 February 2023 
 

Subject: Appointment of the Member of the London 
Wildlife Trust to the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood & 
Queen’s Park Committee.  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk & Chief Executive For Discussion 

Report author: Blair Stringman, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

 
Summary 

 
Approval is sought for the appointment of a new external Member of the Hampstead 
Heath Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee, nominated by the London Wildlife 
Trust, to represent ecological interests. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended: 

a) That Matthew Frith, nominated by the London Wildlife Trust, be appointed as a 
Member of the Management Committee for the consideration of business 
relating to Hampstead Heath, in accordance with the London Government 
Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989.  

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. A person nominated by the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) has 

been a Member of the Management Committee for many years.  Due to a wealth 
of emerging priorities the RSPB have informed the Town Clerk that they are unable 
to support attendance at future meetings.  As such they are unable to nominate a 
new Member of the Committee, to fill the current vacancy.  

 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Current Position 
 

2. Under article 8 of The London Government Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) 
Order 1989, three Members of the Hampstead Heath Management Committee 
shall be appointed from among persons who are neither Members nor employees 
of the City Corporation and “…after consultation with such bodies appearing to the 
City to represent local, ecological, environmental or sporting interests as it 
considers appropriate.” 
 

3. Following conversations with the Natural Environment Department, it was 
recommended that the London Wildlife Trust (LWT) would be a suitable alternative 
body to nominate a Member of the Management Committee, representing similar 
ecological interests.  Subsequent discussions have taken place with Matthew Frith, 
who is already a Member of the Consultative Committee, nominated by the LWT.  
He is willing to take on the additional role if this meets with approval. 

 
4. Given that under the 1989 Order the Consultative Committee is also required to 

represent a variety of local, ecological, environmental and sporting interests, 
including five Members to be appointed after consultation with ecological groups, 
this is considered to be a sufficient level of consultation. 

 
5. There is a statutory framework for the appointment of external Members and the 

terms of reference delegate authority to the Management Committee to exercise 
all of the City Corporation’s powers and duties relating to Hampstead Heath. 
 

Proposal 
 
6. Following consultation with the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, that 

Matthew Frith, nominated by the London Wildlife Trust, be appointed as a Member 
of the Management Committee for the consideration of business relating to 
Hampstead Heath, in accordance with the London Government Reorganisation 
(Hampstead Heath) Order 1989. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications – 
 

Financial implications – None. 

Resource implications
[...]
or Big Garden Birdwatch 

in January 2023 – more info: https://www.heath-hands.org.uk/whatson  

• Pilot project for young people not in education, and more free family activities in February  

• Development of health walks programme, focusing on different audiences such as families 

• Opening of Nature Interpretation Centre at Dairy planned for March 2023 – invitations to come 
 

 

 
Fig 1. Volunteer activity across sites (year to date): 11,020 versus 5 year (to date) average (8,078) 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9

https://www.heath-hands.org.uk/whatson


 The Dairy I Kenwood House I Hampstead Lane I London I NW3 7JN 

    

T: 020 8458 9102 I E: info@heath-hands.org.uk  

  Conservation and Community  

on Hampstead Heath                                                                                     www.heath-hands.org.uk 

 
 
Fig 2. Number Heath Hands staff-led activities across the green spaces since April 2022   

 

 
 

 
 
Fig. 3 Word cloud from annual volunteer survey of what volunteers enjoy most about volunteering with Heath Hands (larger 
words mentioned more frequently) 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3a Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held on 7 November 2022
	3b Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee
	5 SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS
	6 ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Sub-Divisional Plan 2023-25 (January 2023 Update)
	Appendix 2 - Project on a page - Swimming
	Slide Number 1

	Appendix 3 - Project on a page - Athletics Track
	Slide Number 1


	7 Fees and Charges 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Fees & Charges (2023-24) Hampstead Heath

	8 appointment of the member of the London Wildlife Trust
	9 HEATH HANDS JANUARY UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 16 January 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at The 
Greenwood Centre, 37 Greenwood Place, NW5 1LB on Monday, 16 January 2023 at 

5.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chairman) 
Nick Bradfield 
John Foley 
Merlin Fox 
Matthew Frith 
Colin Gregory 
Michael Hammerson 
Dr Gaye Henson 
Simon Hunt 
Helen Payne 
Susan Rose 
Richard Sumray 
Jeff Waage 
Steve Ripley 
David Walton 
John Weston 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Chamberlain 
Jonathan Meares  
Declan Gallagher  
Paul Maskell  
Julie Fittock 
Stefania Horne  
Blair Stringman  

- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Natural Environment Division  
- Natural Environment Division  
- Natural Environment Division  
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division  
- Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held on 

7 November 2022  



RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 
Committee held on 7 November 2022 be approved as a correct record subject 
to the following amendments: 
 
A Member (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee) noted 
apologies were sent for the last meeting. 
 
A Member (Heath & Hampstead Society) noted that the figure quoted under 
good news for learning and participation were for both Hampstead Heath and 
West Ham Park and it was requested that these figures for next year be 
separated. 
 
MATTERS ARISING: 

• It was noted that there had been no suggested change for the Heath 
Extension playground name but would be appropriate to record the 
contribution of Olivia from the Wild Wooders. 

• The Assistant Director noted that work on a strategic framework for the 
Natural Environment is in preparation and would be taken to the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee. The Assistant Director confirmed 
that this would consider the recently approved Target Operating Model 
and consider how partners work together and engage with each other. It 
was noted a report on the strategic development would come to the 
Committee later in the year. 

• The Chairman noted that a timeline would be useful to have in future.  
 
3.2 Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 

Park Committee  
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate and 
Queen’s Park Committee be noted. 
 
MATTERS ARISING: 
 

• Concerning a discussion on energy price increases, the Assistant 
Director noted that the City of London Corporation had identified budgets 
to be transferred to various departments to consider any increase in 
energy costs and there was an expectation that a budget adjustment 
would be considered.   

 
4. KENWOOD MASTERPLAN  

The Committee received a presentation from English Heritage. 
 
The Committee was informed that English Heritage was currently developing a 
masterplan for Kenwood. The plan would assess how Kenwood can best fulfil 
its potential as a cultural centre and a place of inspiration, relaxation, creativity 
and learning. This presents clear opportunities whilst the Natural environment 
strategic framework is developing, and the Assistant Director noted that she will 
work more closely with Curatorial Director at English Heritage in the next few 
months to make sure that the strategic developments between Hampstead 
Heath and Kenwood remains aligned.      
 



The Chairman noted that historically Hampstead Heath and Kenwood were 
managed together, however, there was a role for joint working and supporting 
the work of each other. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, Anna Eavis, Curatorial Director, 
noted that English Heritage had reached out to many organisations and 
received engaged responses. Members were informed that English Heritage 
was keen for organisations to provide feedback once the document is shaped 
and would follow up with Members outside the Committee on collaborative 
working. The Director said it was important that Kenwood develop a sustainable 
financial model which enhanced the landscape and ensure that Kenwood was 
well equipped for any repairs if necessary. Members were informed that English 
Heritage was considering the environmental aspects of Kenwood on carbon 
reduction. 
 
The Assistant Director welcomed the presentation and noted that moving 
forward it would be useful to have a timescale on the progression of the 
Kenwood Master Plan to better help feed into further discussion and 
collaborative working. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted by the Committee. 
 

5. SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS  
The Committee received a report of draft action points of the Hampstead Heath 
Sports & Wellbeing Forum. 
 
A Member (London Council for Sport and Recreation), noted that a review of 
the Hampstead Heath Sports & Wellbeing Forum should be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

6. ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Environment, 
providing the Assistant Director’s Update. 
 
In response to questions raised by a Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Residents' Association), the Assistant Director noted that the City of London 
Corporation was committed to the strategic priorities on climate change and 
action strategy. It was noted that consideration for strategy review was to 
ensure that nature recovery was considered a high priority.  
 
In response to questions raised by a Member (Heath & Hampstead Society) the 
Assistant Director said the Target Operating Model was a way for the City of 
London Corporation to think about the ability to deliver on strategic priorities 
and considering how the division can work internally and externally with 
partners. The Chairman noted that information and updates would be provided 
as and when appropriate.  
 
Athletic Track 



 
A Member (London Council for Sport and Recreation), noted that part of the 
proposal that will also be part of the planning process with Camden was 
lighting. It was noted by the Committee that the recommendation was a raise in 
the height of the lights which would be more directional and will reduce the 
number of lighting columns and as such, this would reduce the span of the 
lighting. An additional option also noted was for the power of the lighting to be 
reduced in the evenings and only be increased for major events.  
 
Swimming 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the Swimming Capital Project. 
It was noted that market uncertainty and cost increases were due to market 
conditions and inflationary issues countrywide. Members were informed that 
there was a lack of interest during the procurement process and as a result, 
another tender was run and the closing date was extended with 4 bids being 
received, however, at present the bids were above budget and contact had 
been made with contractors to agree processes going forward. It was noted 
that officers were working with the Chamberlain on pricing and discussions 
regarding additional funding streams were being explored. Members noted that 
work was ongoing to ensure a programme of construction can be carried out 
without impacting too much on the accessibility of the facilities. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted.  
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Environment 
concerning proposed fees and charges for a range of sports and services 
provided at Hampstead Heath for 2023-24. 
 
The Committee noted that the report would be presented to the management 
Committee for decision. The Assistant Director noted that the increase was in 
line with benchmarking and based on cost recovery and to continue to facilitate 
participation, taking into account the rising costs of living. 

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF THE LONDON WILDLIFE TRUST  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee support 
that Matthew Frith, nominated by the London Wildlife Trust, be appointed as a 
Member of the Management Committee for the consideration of business 
relating to Hampstead Heath, in accordance with the London Government 
Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989.  
 

9. HEATH HANDS JANUARY UPDATE  
The Committee received the draft action points of the Hampstead Heath Sports 
& Wellbeing Forum from November 2022. 
 



RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised as follows –  
 

• In response to a query regarding the vacancy of sports Members, the 
Town Clerk noted that Under Schedule 4 of the London Government 
Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) 1989 Order, consultation is not 
limited to the London Council for Sport and Recreation – it would be 
appropriate to consult any other bodies appearing to represent sporting 
interests as the City of London Corporation deems appropriate. The 
Clerk agreed to take this outside the Committee for consideration.  

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no urgent items. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The Committee noted the dates of the next meeting. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


